
 

 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 26 July 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: M Willingale (Chairman), P Snow (Vice-Chairman), A Balkan, T Burton, V Cunningham, 
T Gates, E Gill, C Howorth, S Jenkins, A King, C Mann, M Nuti, M Singh, S Whyte and J WiIson 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 
2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 

Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  
 Mr A Finch, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, Runnymede 

Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425623).  (Email: 
andrew.finch@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 
3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please contact 

Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk or 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's 
Committees may also be viewed on www.runnymede.gov.uk. 

 
4) Public speaking on planning applications only is allowed at the Planning Committee.  An objector who 

wishes to speak must make a written request by noon on the Monday of the week of the Planning 
Committee meeting.  Any persons wishing to speak should email publicspeaking@runnymede.gov.uk.  

 
5) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 


[...]

registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Planning Applications 

 
7 

 
 a)   RU.22/0682 Land Off Rosemary Lane, Thorpe, Surrey, TW20 8PH 

 
8 - 38 

 
 b)   RU.23/0557 Land East of Highcross Place, Chertsey 

 
39 - 53 

 
 c)   RU.22/1846 Coombelands, Animal Sciences Unit (ASU), Woodham Lane, 

Surrey, KT15 3NB 
 

54 - 78 

 
 d)   RU.23/0066 Augustine House, Gogmore Lane, Chertsey, Surrey, KT16 9AP 

 
79 - 96 

 
 e)   RU.22/0109 Willow Farm, Chobham Road, Ottershaw, KT16 0QE 

 
97 - 114 

 
6.   Caxton Avenue Conservation Area Appraisal 

 
115 - 136 

 
7.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 

 
Part II 
 
They are no matters involving Exempt or Confidential Information in respect of which reports 
have not been made available for public inspection. 

 

 

3



RBC PC 28.06.23 
 

P a g e  |  4 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 28 June 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors M Willingale (Chairman), P Snow (Vice-Chairman), A Balkan, 
T Burton, M Cressey (In place of C Mann), V Cunningham, T Gates, 
E Gill, C Howorth, S Jenkins, A King, M Nuti, S Whyte and J WiIson. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillor M Singh. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors L Gillham and I Mullens. 
  
6 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2023 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
  

7 Apologies for Absence 
 
None received. 
  

8 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
  

9 Review of the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan 
 
Paragraph 2.8 of the report was amended to remove the references to Full Council in the 
fifth and eighth bullet points. 
  
The Committee was provided with a summary of the Local Plan process.  The timetable for 
the review of the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan was set out in the September 2020 Local 
Development Scheme. Work on the review of the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan was 
underway, with the Pla
[...]
an 
 

6



6. Planning Applications  
 
The planning applications to be determined by the Committee are attached. Officers' 
recommendations are included in the application reports. Please be aware that the plans 
provided within this agenda are for locational purposes only and may not show recent 
extensions and alterations that have not yet been recorded by the Ordnance Survey.  
 
If Members have particular queries on the applications, please contact Ashley Smith, 
Corporate Head of Development Management and Building Control by two working 
days before the meeting 
  
Copies of all letters of representation are available for Members and the public to view on 
the Planning pages of the Council website 
http://planning.runnymede.gov.uk/Northgate/PlanningExplorer/GeneralSearch.aspx. 
  
Enter the planning application number you are interested in, and click on documents, and 
you will see all the representations received as well as the application documents.  

 
(To resolve)  
 
Background Papers  
A list of background papers is available from the Planning Business Centre. 

 

7

Agenda Item 5

http://planning.runnymede.gov.uk/Northgate/PlanningExplorer/GeneralSearch.aspx


PLANNING COMMITTEE

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AH

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AHDate: 14/07/2023

Scale:Scale:

Rosemary Lane

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086

RU.22/0682

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086

8

Agenda Item 5a



COMMITTEE AGENDA REFERENCE: 5A 

 

 

APPLICATION REF: RU.22/0682 

LOCATION Land Off Rosemary Lane, Thorpe, Surrey, TW20 
8PH 

PROPOSAL Full Planning Permission for the comprehensive 
redevelopment to provide residential use (Class 
C3) for 24 units (8 Affordable), with landscaping, 
car parking and as
[...]
 elevations 

 

 

36



Previous Scheme in application 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

37



Appeal Scheme – RU.20/1706 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

38



PLANNING COMMITTEE

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AH

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AHDate: 14/07/2023

Scale:Scale:

Land East Highcross Place

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086

RU.23/0557

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086

39

Agenda Item 5b



COMMITTEE AGENDA REFERENCE: 5B 

 

 

APPLICATION REF: RU.23/0557 

LOCATION Land East of Highcross Place, Chertsey, 

PROPOSAL Reserved matters submission in relation to 
appearance and landscaping for RU.18/0443 - 
Erection of 48 dwellings 

TYPE Reserved Matters 

EXPIRY DATE 11/07/2023 

WARD Chertsey Riverside 

CASE OFFICER Justin Williams 

REASON FOR COMMITTEE 
DETERMINATION Major application  

If you have questions about this report please contact Ashley Smith, Victoria 
Gibson or the case officer.  

 

 

1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

  

It is recommended the Planning Committee authorises the Head of Planning: 

1. 
Grant subject to conditions. 

 

2. DETAILS OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

 

2.1 The red line application site has an area of some 1.1ha. The majority of the site is a wedge 
of land varying in width from some 40m at it widest (adjacent Highcross Place) to 10.7m 
opposite. the end of Laburnum Road (at its eastern end). The red line also includes a boot 
of land through the Bellway development (RU.15.0855 and RU.15/1198) which is now largely 
occupied and is sited to the south of the application site and either side of the access road. 
Access to the site is along Kennett Lane, onto Highcross Place to the end of Pretoria Road 
(where the road i
[...]
t to a Section 106 Agreement 
secured under the outline application RU.18/0443. 

 

50



RU.23/0557 – Land east of Highcross Place 

Location Plan 

 

Approved layout plan – RU.18/0443 

 

 

51



Proposed landscaping layout 

 

Proposed elevations facing Chalcroft Court 

 

 

52



Proposed elevations facing Laburnum Road 

 

Proposed side elevations  

 

 

 

53



PLANNING COMMITTEE

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AH

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AHDate: 14/07/2023

Scale:Scale:

Coombelands

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086

RU.22/1846

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086

54

Agenda Item 5c



COMMITTEE AGENDA REFERENCE: 5C 

 

APPLICATION REF: RU.22/1846 

LOCATION Coombelands Animal Sciences Unit (ASU), Woodham 
Lane, Surrey, KT15 3NB 

PROPOSAL Hybrid planning application, with outline planning 
permission for the provision of x2 buildings, site levelling, 
creation of hardstanding, plant areas, sub stations, 
landscaping and associated works with detailed 
consideration of reserved matters relating to the means 
of access, layout and landscaping. 

TYPE Hybrid Application 

EXPIRY DATE 23/03/2023 

WARD Woodham & Row Town 

CASE OFFICER Christine Ellera 

REASON FOR COMMITTEE 
DETERMINATION Major planning application. 

If you have questions about this report please contact Ashley Smith, Victoria Gibson or the 
case officer.  

 

1.      SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

  

It is recommended the Planning Committee authorises the Head of Planning (HoP): 

1.1.  To grant planning permission subject to the submission of additional ecological 
information to the satisfaction of the HoP and the planning conditions set out in 
section 11.  

 

2.        DETAILS OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

2.
[...]
.22/0109

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086

97

Agenda Item 5e



COMMITTEE AGENDA REFERENCE: 5E 

 

 

 

1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

  

2. DETAILS OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

2.1 Willow Farm is a site of 0.45ha located on the northern side of Chobham Road (A319), 
approximately 75 metres to the southwest of the settlement of Ottershaw. The site is 
adjoined to the north and east by woodland and the west by South Lodge, which is a 
residential property. Vehicular access to the site is from Chobham Road.  

2.2 The application site is located within the Green Belt. The band of trees along the site 
frontage is covered by Tree Preservation Order 7. The application site is within 5km of the 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area. 

2.3 The application site currently comprises of Gypsy/Traveller pitches, granted temporary 
consent under application RU.16/1747. This permission, which expired in August 2020, 
restricted the use to 4 pitches, 2 caravans per pitch, and for use by the applicant and their 
family only. 

 

APPLICATION REF: RU.22/0109 

LOCATION Willow Farm, Chobham Road, Ottershaw, KT16 0QE 

PROPOSAL Change of use of the land to create 4 pitches for an extended 
Traveller family 

TYPE Full Planning Permission 

EXPIRY DATE 21/07/2022 

WARD Ottershaw 

CASE OFFICER Adam Jackson 

REASON FOR COMMITTEE 
DETERMINATION Number of letters of representation 

If you have questions about this report please contact Ashley Smith, Victoria Gibson or 
the case officer.  

It is recommended the Planning Committee authorises the HoP: 

1. 
Grant temporary consent subject to the conditions set out in Section 11 of this report. 

98



3. APPLICATION DETAILS  

3.1 The application seeks the change of use of the site to provide 4 gypsy/traveller pitches. It 
has not been specifically stated in the application how many mobile homes are proposed, 
however the Site Survey Plan (RSPR2100115/01) submitted in support of the 
[...]
e view of officers that 
the area in question (and as shown on the map at Appendix 1) is worthy of 
designation as a Conservation Area. The Council has a duty under section 69 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to 
determine which parts of their area are areas of special architectural or historic 
interest, the character or appearance of which it is desirable to preserve and 
enhance and designate as Conservation Areas. Officers are of the opinion that the 
proposed Caxton Avenue Conservation Area merits this designation.  
 
As such, the Planning Committee is asked to approve the designation of the Caxton 
Avenue Conservation Area and to adopt the associated Caxton Area Conservation 
Area Appraisal. 
 

 
 

Recommendation (s): The Planning Committee is recommended to APPROVE: 
 
1. The designation of a new Conservation Area at Caxton Avenue and adoption 
of the Caxton Avenue Conservation Area Appraisal as technical planning 
guidance. This is subject to the Local Planning Authority giving notice to the 
Secretary of State, the Commission (Historic England) and publishing 
particulars of its effect in the London Gazette and in at least one newspaper 

115

Agenda Item 6



circulating in the area of the local planning authority, as required by section 70 
of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 

 
 1. Context of report 
 

1.1 The provisions for Conservation Area designation and management are set out in 
the Town and Country Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 (hereafter referred to as the Planning Act). The legislation requires local 
planning authorities to determine which parts of their area are areas of special 
architectural or historic interest, the character or appearance of which it is 
desirable to preserve and enhance and designate as Conservation Areas. 
 

1.2 Understanding the character and significance of Conservation Areas is essential 
for mana
[...]
, and 
the Council is following this process. Furthermore, although there would be some restrictions / loss of 
Permitted Development Rights if the area were designated as a Conservation Area, this would not result 
in a ban on certain types of development taking place, it would mean that planning permission would 
need to be applied for instead so a proposal could be considered against the Council’s adopted policies. 
Through this process, personal circumstances can be weighed in the planning balance before an 
application is determined. 
 
If designated, the Caxton Avenue CA will benefit most elements of the community who live and/or visit 
this part of the Borough. This includes benefits which result from the protection and enhancement of the 
area covered by the designation.   
 
Whilst this EqIA screening has picked up potential negative impacts on those with the protected 
characteristics of age and disability, it is not considered that a full EqIA is required as the Government 
requires Local Authorities to designate Conservation Areas through primary legislation where they have 
been identified to have special architectural or historic interest, and the Council is following this process. 
Also, as set out above, personal circumstances can be weighed in the planning balance when 
determining planning applications.  
 
 
Date completed: 7th July 2023 
 
Sign-off by senior manager: Georgina Pacey  

136


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Planning Applications
	5a RU.22/0682 Land Off Rosemary Lane, Thorpe, Surrey, TW20 8PH
	RU.22/0682 Land Of Rosemary Lane
	5	SUMMARY OF MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

	22_0682 Rosemary Lane Appendices

	5b RU.23/0557 Land East of Highcross Place, Chertsey
	RU.23/0557 Land East of Highcross Place
	5	SUMMARY OF MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

	RU.23/0557 Land East of Highcross Place

	5c RU.22/1846 Coombelands, Animal Sciences Unit (ASU), Woodham Lane, Surrey, KT15 3NB
	RU.22/1846 Coombelands
	5.	SUMMARY OF MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

	RU.22/1846 Coombelands Appendices

	5d RU.23/0066 Augustine House, Gogmore Lane, Chertsey, Surrey, KT16 9AP
	RU.23/0066 Augustine House
	5	SUMMARY OF MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

	RU.23/0066 Augustine House Appendices

	5e RU.22/0109 Willow Farm, Chobham Road, Ottershaw, KT16 0QE
	RU.22/0109 Willow Farm
	5	SUMMARY OF MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

	RU.22/0109 Willow Farm Appendices

	6 Caxton Avenue Conservation Area Appraisal
	6.1	The Council has a Public Sector Duty under the Equalities Act 2020 to have due regard to the need to:
	- Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment or victimisation;
	- Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a Protected   Characteristic and persons who do not share it;
	- Foster good relations between those who share a relevant characteristic and persons who do not share those characteristics.
	in relation to the 9 ‘Protected Characteristics’ stated within the Act.
	6.2	An EqIA screening was carried out by officers when this proposal was brought before the Planning Committee in November 2022. This EqIA can be viewed at Appendix 3. No changes have been made to the EqIA based on the representations received. The EqIA screening has picked up potential negative impacts on those with the protected characteristics of age and disability, however, it is not considered that a full EqIA is required as the Government requires Local Authorities to designate Conservation Areas through primary legislation where they have been identified to have special architectural or historic interest, and the Council is following this process. Also, personal circumstances can be weighed in the planning balance when determining planning applications.
	Appendix 1- Proposed Caxton Avenue Conservation Area boundary map
	Appendix 2 - summary of consultation responses received
	Appendix 3 -

Minutes of the meeting


RBC PC 26.07.23 
 

P a g e  |  7 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 26 July 2023 at 6.45 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors M Willingale (Chairman), P Snow (Vice-Chairman), 
R Bromley (In place of V Cunningham), T Gates, E Gill, C Howorth, 
S Jenkins, A King, C Mann, M Nuti, D Whyte (In place of T Burton), 
S Whyte and J WiIson. 
  

Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors A Balkan and M Singh. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors L Gillham. 
  
11 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2023 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
  

12 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Singh and Cllr Balkan. 
  

13 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Gill declared a non-registerable interest in application RU.22/0682 on the basis that her 
home is within a close proximity to the application site.  Cllr Gill sought advice and stayed 
in the Chamber and voted on the item. 
  

13a RU.22/0682 Land Off Rosemary Lane, Thorpe, Surrey, TW20 8PH 
 
Proposal: Full Planning Permission for the comprehensive redevelopment to provide 
residential use (Class C3) for 24 units (8 Affordable), with landscaping, car parking and 
associated works. 
  
Thorpe ward councillors addressed the Committee on the history of the site and the steps 
taken by the Thorpe Neighbourhood Forum following the removal of Thorpe Village from 
the green belt as part of the forthcoming Local Plan with the early adoption of a 
neighbourhood plan. 
  
Members had previously expressed a preference for considering the site in its entirety 
rather than a proportion of it, however this application covered a significant proportion of 
the site and was the first application with an appropriate density and layout to be presented 
on the site.   
  
Ward Member praised both the planning officers for their hard work, and the new developer 
for its ongoing dialogue with ward Councillors and residents to achieve the best outcome 
for the site. 
  
It was added that whilst flats and maisonettes were not part of the original vision for the 
site, their design was in-keeping with the character of the surrounding area.  The Head of 
Planning agreed to a Member request to add a condition to prevent additional 
accommodation within the roof space. 
  
There was some concern from Members about rights of way and access to public footpaths 



RBC PC 26.07.23 
 

P a g e  | 8 
 

during the construction phase, and whilst officers acknowledged that part of the footpath 
was currently impassable, agreed to add an additional informative to ensure that footpaths 
would remain open throughout the construction phase wherever feasible. 
  
Committee discussed the provision of affordable housing as part of the scheme, and the 
Head of Planning advised that the six affordable housing units would be clustered rather 
than pepper-potted as part of the scheme.  This was relatively common on schemes of this 
limited scale for operational reasons as this made management of the affordable housing 
more practical. Additionally the units were to be similar in appearance to the rest of the 
development and as such this was considered the most appropriate option. 
  
In response to a Member’s query about accessibility, the Head of Planning confirmed that 
the scheme had met the minimum requirements to ensure accessibility, however disability 
access was predominantly a building control requirement, so in the event of the scheme 
being approved it would still have to meet with regulations to ensure the appropriate 
accessibility.   
  
Members noted that a lot of work had gone in to this scheme and that it had now reached a 
suitable high quality broadly in line with the vision of the Local Plan and Neighbourhood 
Plan.  

  
Resolved that –  
  
The HoP was authorised to grant planning permission subject to: 

i. The completion of a Section 106 legal agreement  
ii. Planning obligations 1-4 
iii. Planning conditions 1-19 
iv. Informatives 1-13 
v. Further planning condition that ensures that no accommodation is 

allowed to be built into the roof space of the maisonettes. 
vi. Additional informative to keep the footpaths open throughout the 

construction phase. 
vii. Addendum notes. 

  
Mr Spencer Doran, an objector, and Mr Matthew Pigot, agent for the applicant, addressed 
the Committee on this application. 
  

13b RU.23/0557 Land East of Highcross Place, Chertsey 
 
Proposal: Reserved matters submission in relation to appearance and landscaping for 
RU.18/0443 - Erection of 48 dwellings 
  
There was frustration from several Committee members about the application coming 
forward in two phases in the form of an outline planning application and subsequent 
reserved matters application.  This had caused confusion for local residents, who had 
assumed there was an opportunity to comment on the overall development. 
  
The Head of Planning sympathised with the position, and had previously written to 
government urging Government to consider revisions to the Outline/Reserved matters 
system, in particular ending the low fees for Outline applications that incentivised their 
submission over full applications and lead to significant delays in the delivery of housing 
and cause upset to residents.  
  
The Council were powerless to prevent the submission of such outline applications owing 
to it being set out in legislation, and there was no real prospect the situation changing any 
time soon. 
  



RBC PC 26.07.23 
 

P a g e  | 9 
 

As this was a reserved matters application to determine the appearance of the 
development the layout and scale had already been fixed, as the principle of the building 
had already been established by the permission already granted with the previous 
application. 
  
The Committee acknowledged that there was limited scope within their powers to amend 
any of the application, but was concern from several Committee members about the 
appearance of the development from Burnham Road across the railway line, therefore 
additional landscaping was sought.  The Head of Planning noted that this was an existing 
situation with separation by a railway line and there was significant distance to these 
properties. 
  
The Head of Planning advised that whilst landscaping was scarce within the developer’s 
proposal, it was in-keeping with its surroundings and characteristic of the area and the flats 
in the same style that surround it.  Whilst he considered that the volume of landscaping 
was adequate to accompany a 2m fence, advised Committee that it was within their 
reasonable planning judgement to take the view that additional landscaping was 
necessary. 
  
Committee therefore asked officers to follow up with the applicant with a view to providing 
additional landscaping on both sides of the acoustic barrier. 
  
There was also a desire from the Committee to increase the landscaping plan from five to 
seven years, and it was agreed to amend planning condition four to reflect this. 
  
Concern was also raised at the lack of a contact point for residents, and the Committee 
agreed to an additional or altered planning condition for the applicant to make available 
contact details for residents for the duration of the construction phase. 

  
Resolved that –  
  
The HoP was authorised to grant planning permission subject to: 

i. Planning condition 1-5. 
ii. Informatives 1-9. 
iii. Additional condition for the agent to provide residents with contact 

information during the construction phase. 
iv. Amendment to planning condition four to extend the landscaping plan 

from five to seven years. 
  
Ms Paula Reece, an objector, and Mr Tom Rumble, agent for the applicant, addressed the 
Committee on this application. 
  

13c RU.22/1846 Coombelands, Animal Sciences Unit (ASU), Woodham Lane, Surrey, 
KT15 3NB 
 
Proposal: Hybrid planning application, with outline planning permission for the provision of 
x2 buildings, site levelling, creation of hardstanding, plant areas, sub stations, landscaping 
and associated works with detailed consideration of reserved matters relating to the means 
of access, layout and landscaping. 
  
There was some unease from several Committee members about the outcome of the 
Arboricultural Officer’s report, which highlighted concern about the prospect of the removal 
of four high quality trees as part of the application. 
  
The Head of Planning explained that the Arboricultural Officer’s job was to make 
arboricultural representations, which was one of a multitude of factors that the Committee 
had to balance against in exercising its planning powers deciding whether or not the 



RBC PC 26.07.23 
 

P a g e  | 10 
 

planning balance weighed in favour of a scheme being acceptable. 
  
Whilst the removal of the trees was regrettable, their loss was mitigated by the planting of 
over twenty semi-mature trees in their place, and that they were unable to be seen from the 
public domain meant that they were not providing significant amenity value.  Officers would 
seek to discuss with the applicant that the replacements were of a suitably substantial size, 
although conceded that as the applicant was a publicly-funded body would have a duty to 
ensure it was spending taxpayers’ money in the most appropriate way. 
  
There was also substantial weight given to the operations on site being of national 
importance and in receipt of significant government funding in the wake of the pandemic for 
work to prevent animal and plant related diseases becoming transmissible to other animals 
and humans. 
  
Responding to queries from Members about the suitability of siting the buildings elsewhere, 
the Assistant Development Manager advised that the proposed location was the most 
appropriate site as it was the only location in the urban area owned by the applicant and 
would prevent the spread of construction into the wider green belt, there were also 
operational benefits in clustering the buildings together. 
  

Resolved that – 
  

The HoP was authorised to grant planning permission subject to: 
i. The submission of additional ecological information to his 

satisfaction. 
ii. Compliance conditions 1-16. 
iii. Addendum notes. 

  
13d RU.23/0066 Augustine House, Gogmore Lane, Chertsey, Surrey, KT16 9AP 

 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda by the agent.  As such it was not 
considered by the committee. 
  

13e RU.22/0109 Willow Farm, Chobham Road, Ottershaw, KT16 0QE 
 
Proposal: Change of use of the land to create 4 pitches for an extended Traveller family 
  
Several Committee members voiced frustration at the lack of allocated Traveller sites 
available in Surrey, the Borough and the rest of the South East and that the Council did not 
currently have a 5 year supply of Traveller plots. It was noted that Runnymede had an up-
to-date local plan that had sort to meet some of this need and was one of the few 
authorities in Surrey to make progress in this area. However it was recognised that more 
pitches would be required in the future, and that this would need more engagement with 
the Traveller community and local residents to reach a favourable outcome for all parties.   
  
The Head of Planning advised that the future planning policy would need to give due 
regard to overall need and how/if it could be met. The current local plan had been a 
significant milestone in identifying provision, and whilst the updated local plan would build 
on this work it was possible that need could continue to remain unmet as demand for 
pitches nationally continue to grow, and due to the significant constraints of the Borough 
including Flood Plain and Green Belt. How future need would be met would be informed by 
National Policy including the Emerging NPPF and future iterations of the Borough Local 
Plan, decisions must currently be made in accordance with both current policy and current 
material circumstances. 
  
In response to questions about the removal of trees, whilst it would be possible to compel 
the applicant to provide trees for screening and amenity purposes, it would effectively be 



RBC PC 26.07.23 
 

P a g e  | 11 
 

accepting the retaining wall as a permanent feature if the trees were to remain in 
perpetuity. 
  
There was concern for the future prospects of the applicants in the event of planning 
refusal, and the Head of Planning advised that there could be no guarantee that temporary 
pitches could be found elsewhere in the borough that would be more suitable than this site, 
any Council alternative might well be “Bricks and Mortar” which is generally not considered 
ideal by the Travelling community. 
  
A Member felt that provision was being exacerbated by existing pitches not currently being 
utilised by the correct groups of people, and asked that the site was closely monitored in 
the event the application was approved.  The Head of Planning emphasised that with 
monitoring was a fine line between upholding the planning system and not intruding on the 
applicant’s right to live peacefully and enjoy their home. Given these considerations and 
the significant local attention to the site, reactive enforcement would most likely remain the 
most appropriate course of action. 
  
A member sought clarity on the options for the site, and suggested the option for temporary 
use of the land was increased from three years to five years, this would help align the 
permission with review of the Local Plan and therefore the picture with regards how the 
Borough would meet its Traveller provision need was likely to be clearer in five rather than 
three years’ time, this would also avoid an unnecessary Planning Application to renew the 
temporary permission where nothing was likely to have significantly changed with regards 
the circumstances of the applicant or the adoption of new policy.   
  
Following debate, granting a permanent permission was discounted by the Committee on 
the basis that such a decision would be made without considering whether or not the 
decision was consistent with other decisions and without suitable information that such a 
site is amongst the best options for meeting need. 
  
The committee voted on the proposal to amend condition one to increase the time period 
from three to five years. Following the amendment of this time period the recommendation 
was agreed by committee. 

  
Resolved that –  
  
The HoP was authorised to grant planning permission subject to: 

i. Planning conditions 1-7, with an amendment to condition one to 
extend the time period from three years to five years. 

ii. Addendum notes. 
  
Mr Nigel Eastment, an objector, and Mrs Kelly Rooney, the applicant, addressed the 
Committee on this application. 
  

14 Caxton Avenue Conservation Area Appraisal 
 
Following Committee approval in November 2022 for officers to commence a public 
consultation on the Caxton Avenue Conservation Area Appraisal, two rounds of 
consultation had subsequently been undertaken along with a public meeting. 
  
Following consideration of all responses, along with engagement with Surrey County 
Council’s historic environmental planning team and Runnymede’s heritage and 
conservation officers, who both carried out independent assessments, officers retained the 
opinion that the area merited designation as a conservation area, and should Committee 
approve officers would carry out the necessary legal requirements, which included notifying 
the Secretary of State, Historic England, and placing notifications in the London Gazette 
and a local publication. 



RBC PC 26.07.23 
 

P a g e  | 12 
 

  
The Head of Planning confirmed to a member that whilst it would be necessary for 
residents in the potential designation area to apply for planning permission to make 
modification to trees, there was currently no cost for such applications. 
  
A Member considered the legal requirement to publicise the designation in newspaper 
publications an outdated practise, particularly given the cost to the Council.  Furthermore, 
the reach of digital communications would far outreach a local newspaper’s circulation. 
  

Resolved that –  
  
The designation of a new Conservation Area at Caxton Avenue and adoption 
of the Caxton Avenue Conservation Area Appraisal as technical planning 
guidance was approved, subject to the Local Planning Authority giving notice 
to the Secretary of State, the Commission (Historic England) and publishing 
particulars of its effect in the London Gazette and in at least one newspaper 
circulating in the area of the local planning authority, as required by section 
70 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.30 pm.) Chairman 
 


